Full paper / Mémoire
Luminescent complexes of iridium(III) with
6′-phenyl-2,2′-bipyridine and 4′-aryl derivatives:
N^C versus N^N coordination
Adam J.S. Bexon, J.A. Gareth Williams *
Department of Chemistry, University of Durham, South Road, Durham DH1 3LE, UK
Received 24 June 2004; accepted after revision 8 December 2004
Available online 21 March 2005

500 MHz instrument, and referenced to residual protio-
solvent resonances. Coupling constants are in Hertz.
The numbering system for NMR assignments is given
in Fig. 4. FAB ionisation mass spectra were recorded
at the EPSRC National Mass Spectrometry Service
Centre, Swansea. HL1 was prepared by Kröhnke [11]
methodology, using a procedure similar to that de-
scribed previously [8]. Terpyridyl iridium trichloride
was prepared from terpyridine and iridium trichloride
trihydrate, as reported previously [13b].
4.1.1. 4′-(p-Tolyl)-6′-phenyl-2,2′-bipyridine HL2
The synthesis of this compound was based on the
general methodology reported recently by Raston,
namely a variant of the Kröhnke procedure, in which
the initial condensation steps are carried out in the
absence of solvent [12]. Acetophenone (3.00 g,
25 mmol), p-tolualdehyde (3.00 g, 25 mmol) and NaOH
pellets (0.99 g, 24.8 mmol) were ground together using
a pestle and mortar for 15 min, until a pale yellow pow-
der of 1-phenyl-3-(4′-tolyl)-propen-1-one was formed.
A portion of this compound (3.79 g, 17.1 mmol) was
then ground with 2-acetylpyridine (2.07 g, 17.1 mmol)
and more NaOH pellets (0.68 g, 17.0 mmol) for 10 min
to afford the dicarbonyl compound, 1-phenyl-5-
(pyridin-2-yl)-3-(p-tolyl)-pentan-1,5-dione, as a pale
yellow solid. The crude product was dissolved in etha-
nol (60 ml), ammonium acetate added (5.0 g, 65 mmol),
and the mixture heated to reflux for 3 h. Pale yellow
crystals formed upon cooling, which were separated
and washed with cold ethanol, followed by diethyl ether.
Further product could be obtained by concentrating the
mother liquor further. The total isolated yield was 0.66 g
(12% overall). NMR data is consistent with that for the
compound prepared by a more conventional route [9a];
the present data was obtained at higher frequency,
allowing a full assignment to be made. 1H NMR
(500 MHz, CDCl3): d 8.73 (1H, dd, J 4.7, 0.7, H6), 8.69
(1H, d, J 8.0, H3), 8.64 (1H, d, J 1.5, H3′), 8.21 (2H, d,
J 7.5, H2″), 7.98 (1H, d, J 1.5, H5′), 7.87 (1H, td, J 7.7,
1.8, H4), 7.75 (2H, d, J 8.0, Hb), 7.53 (2H, t, J 7.5, H3″),
7.46 (1H, tt, J 7.0, 2.0, H4″), 7.35 (1H, td, J 4.5, 1.7,
1332 A.J.S. Bexon, J.A.G. Williams / C. R. Chimie 8 (2005) 1326–1335
H5), 7.33 (2H, d, J 8.0, Ha), 2.44 (3H, d, Me). MS (EI):
m/z 322 (M+), 307 (M+–Me), 244 (M+–py). Anal. calcd
for C23H18N2: C, 85.68, H, 5.63, N, 8.69%. Found: C,
85.13, H, 5.79, N, 8.44%.
4.1.2. 2-(2-Pyridyl)-4-(p-tolyl)-5,6-dihydro-7,8-benzo-
quinoline HL3
This compound was prepared using a similar method
to that described above for HL2. a-Tetralone (3.00 g,
21.4 mmol), p-tolualdehyde (2.57 g, 21.4 mmol) and
NaOH pellets (0.86 g, 21.5 mmol) were ground together
with a pestle and mortar for 15 min to give the a,b-
unsaturated ketone, 2-(1-p-tolyl-methylidene)-3,4-
dihydronaphthalen-1-one, as an off-white powder. 1H
NMR (300 MHz, CDCl3): d 8.13 (1H, dd, J 7.5, 0.9,
H8), 7.86 (1H, s, Ha), 7.49 (1H, td, J 8.2, 1.5, H6), 7.41–
7.32 (3H, m, H2′ and H7), 7.30–7.20 (3H, m, H3′ and
H5), 3.14 (2H, td, J 6.9, 1.5, CH2
d), 2.94 (2H, t, J 6.9,